



**INTERIM REPORT FOR THE SECOND QUARTER ENDED 30 JUNE 2017**  
(The figures have not been audited)  
**Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2017**

	Note	30 June 2017 RM'000	31 December 2016 RM'000
<b>ASSETS</b>			
<b>Non-current Assets</b>			
Property, plant and equipment	A1	1,557,332	1,585,207
Plantation development expenditure	A1	1,037,150	1,037,688
Land held for property development		17,941	20,262
Land use rights	A1	4,960	5,009
Investment in associate		-	1,895
Intangible assets		168,123	168,123
Deferred tax assets		64,761	67,226
		2,850,267	2,885,410
<b>Current Assets</b>			
Inventories		288,881	315,711
Property development costs		24,484	29,482
Trade and other receivables		267,792	359,869
Derivatives financial assets		11,263	6,719
Cash and bank balances		687,516	736,111
		1,279,936	1,447,892
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>		4,130,203	4,333,302
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>			
<b>Equity attributable to owners of the Company</b>			
Share capital		570,790	570,111
Share premium		248,959	246,844
Employee share option reserve		-	7,695
Other reserves		1,416	1,954
Retained earnings		1,190,019	1,048,074
		2,011,184	1,874,678
<b>Non-controlling interests</b>		99,457	97,967
<b>Total equity</b>		2,110,641	1,972,645

(The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2016 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to this report)



**Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2017**

	<b>Note</b>	<b>30 June 2017 RM'000</b>	<b>31 December 2016 RM'000</b>
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>			
Deferred tax liabilities		332,663	328,716
Loans and borrowings	B8	900,143	277,754
Government grant		14,440	13,658
Derivative financial liabilities	B9	38	48
		<u>1,247,284</u>	<u>620,176</u>
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Loans and borrowings	B8	539,991	910,577
Trade and other payables		230,530	805,078
Government grant		-	782
Derivative financial liabilities	B9	1,757	24,044
		<u>772,278</u>	<u>1,740,481</u>
<b>Total liabilities</b>		<u>2,019,562</u>	<u>2,360,657</u>
<b>TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>		<u>4,130,203</u>	<u>4,333,302</u>
Net assets per share attributable to owners of the Company (RM)		3.52	3.29

(The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2016 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to this report)



**Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income  
For the Six-Months Period Ended 30 June 2017**

	Note	INDIVIDUAL QUARTER 3 months ended 30 June		CUMULATIVE QUARTER 6 months ended 30 June	
		2017 RM'000	2016 RM'000	2017 RM'000	2016 RM'000
<b>Continuing Operations</b>					
Revenue		1,216,508	953,597	2,333,876	1,989,306
Operating expenses		(1,123,464)	(901,103)	(2,149,647)	(1,914,563)
Other operating income		17,716	6,493	47,291	26,450
Administrative expenses		(3,165)	(5,500)	(9,814)	(8,432)
Finance costs		(15,745)	(9,763)	(25,083)	(18,699)
Share of results of an associate, net of tax		10	897	(569)	2,187
<b>Profit before tax</b>		91,860	44,621	196,054	76,249
Taxation	B6	(20,671)	(9,691)	(50,629)	(17,336)
<b>Profit for the period</b>		71,189	34,930	145,425	58,913
<b>Other comprehensive income:</b>					
Net changes in fair value of derivatives	B9	24	10	47	10
Foreign exchange translation differences for foreign operations		(381)	4,855	(585)	3,401
<b>Other comprehensive income for the period, net of tax</b>		(357)	4,865	(538)	3,411
<b>Total comprehensive income for the period</b>		70,832	39,795	144,887	62,324
<b>Profit attributable to:</b>					
Owners of the Company		67,057	33,560	135,595	58,592
Non-controlling interests		4,132	1,370	9,830	321
		71,189	34,930	145,425	58,913
<b>Total comprehensive income attributable to:</b>					
Owners of the Company		66,700	38,425	135,057	62,003
Non-controlling interests		4,132	1,370	9,830	321
		70,832	39,795	144,887	62,324
<b>Earning per share attributable to Owners of the Company (Sen):</b>					
Basic	B12	11.75	7.60	23.76	13.26
Diluted	B12	11.68	7.48	23.62	13.17

The Condensed Consolidated Income Statements should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2016 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to this report)



**Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity  
For the Six-Months Period Ended 30 June 2017**

Equity Attributable to Owners of the Company

	Equity attributable to owners of the Company total		Non-Distributable			Distributable		
	Equity, total	Equity attributable to owners of the Company total	Share capital	Share premium	Employee share option reserve	Other reserve	Retained earnings	Non-controlling interests
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
<b>At 1 January 2017</b>	1,972,645	1,874,678	570,111	246,844	7,695	1,954	1,048,074	97,967
<b>Total comprehensive income for the period</b>	144,887	135,057	-	-	-	(538)	135,595	9,830
<b>Transactions with owners</b>								
Dividend paid to non-controlling interests	(8,340)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(8,340)
Issuance of ordinary shares:								
Pursuant to exercise of ESOS	1,449	1,449	679	770	-	-	-	-
Share option granted under ESOS:								
Exercise of ESOS	-	-	-	1,345	(1,345)	-	-	-
Expiry of ESOS	-	-	-	-	(6,350)	-	6,350	-
<b>At 30 June 2017</b>	<u>2,110,641</u>	<u>2,011,184</u>	<u>570,790</u>	<u>248,959</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,416</u>	<u>1,190,019</u>	<u>99,457</u>

(The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunctions with the Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2016 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to this report)



**Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity  
For the Six-Months Period Ended 30 June 2017**

Equity Attributable to Owners of the Company

	Equity, total RM'000	Equity attributable to owners of the Company total RM'000	Share capital RM'000	Share premium RM'000	Non- Distributable	Distributable		
					Employee share option reserve RM'000	Other reserve RM'000	Retained earnings RM'000	Non- controlling interests RM'000
<b>At 1 January 2016</b>	1,499,868	1,403,784	441,307	16,724	6,191	1,613	937,949	96,084
<b>Total comprehensive income for the period</b>	142,629	132,537	-	-	-	341	132,196	10,092
<b>Transactions with owners</b>								
Dividend paid to non-controlling interests	(8,340)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(8,340)
Dividends on ordinary shares	(22,090)	(22,090)	-	-	-	-	(22,090)	-
Issuance of ordinary shares:								
Pursuant to exercise of ESOS	3,166	3,166	2,127	1,039	-	-	-	-
Pursuant to exercise of right issue	354,695	354,695	126,677	228,018	-	-	-	-
Share option granted under ESOS:								
Recognised in profit or loss	2,567	2,567	-	-	2,567	-	-	-
Exercise of ESOS	-	-	-	1,063	(1,063)	-	-	-
Disposal of interest in a subsidiary	150	19	-	-	-	-	19	131
<b>At 31 December 2016</b>	<u>1,972,645</u>	<u>1,874,678</u>	<u>570,111</u>	<u>246,844</u>	<u>7,695</u>	<u>1,954</u>	<u>1,048,074</u>	<u>97,967</u>

(The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunctions with the Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2016 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to this report)



**Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statement  
For the Six-Months Period Ended 30 June 2017**

	Note	30 June 2017 RM'000	30 June 2016 RM'000
<b>Operating activities</b>			
<b>Profit before tax</b>		196,054	76,249
Adjustments for non-cash flow items:			
Depreciation and amortisation		67,798	53,359
Employee expenses under ESOS		-	1,089
Loss/(Gain) on disposal of property, plant and equipment		351	(728)
Property, plant and equipment written off		62	150
Finance income		(8,501)	(6,300)
Finance costs		25,083	18,699
Unrealised (gain)/loss on foreign exchange		(3,524)	4,100
Fair value changes on derivative financial instruments		(26,893)	(9,276)
Provision for impairment of investment in a subsidiary		5,062	-
Loss on disposal on an associate		340	-
Share of results of an associate		569	(2,187)
<b>Operating profit before working capital changes</b>		256,401	135,155
Decrease in inventories		24,494	46,552
Decrease in property development cost		6,922	-
Decrease in trade and other receivables		87,811	100,475
Decrease in trade and other payables		(577,596)	(6,105)
<b>Cash (used in)/from operations</b>		(201,968)	276,077
Tax paid		(33,231)	(14,476)
<b>Net cash flows (used in)/from operating activities</b>		(235,199)	261,601

(The Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statement should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2016 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to this report)



**Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statement**  
**For the Six-Months Period Ended 30 June 2017 (Continued)**

	Note	30 June 2017 RM'000	30 June 2016 RM'000
<b>Cash flows from investing activities</b>			
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment		(16,024)	(38,189)
Increase in plantation development expenditure		(19,665)	(6,278)
Disposal of interest in a subsidiary		-	150
Disposal of interest in an associate		986	-
Deconsolidation of a subsidiary		(5,531)	-
Proceeds from disposals of property, plant and equipment		1,016	708
Interest received		8,501	6,300
<b>Net cash used in investing activities</b>		<u>(30,717)</u>	<u>(37,309)</u>
<b>Cash flows from financing activities</b>			
Net movements in trade financing		(322,064)	(144,278)
Proceeds from loans and borrowings		678,002	1,768
Proceeds from issuance of share capital		1,449	883
Dividend paid		(8,340)	(8,040)
Government grant received		-	7,551
Net repayment of obligations under finance leases		(3,061)	(4,484)
Repayment of loans and borrowings		(103,105)	(57,958)
Interest paid		(25,581)	(19,280)
<b>Net cash from/(used in) financing activities</b>		<u>217,300</u>	<u>(223,838)</u>
<b>Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents</b>		(48,616)	454
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the financial period</b>		736,111	437,236
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents		21	1,891
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at end of financial period</b>		<u>687,516</u>	<u>439,581</u>

(The Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statement should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2016 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to this report)



**Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statement**  
**For the Six-Months Period Ended 30 June 2017 (Continued)**

	<b>Note</b>	<b>30 June 2017 RM'000</b>	<b>30 June 2016 RM'000</b>
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the financial period comprised the following:			
Short term deposits with licensed banks		478,432	261,005
Cash in hand and at banks		209,084	178,576
Cash and bank balances		<u>687,516</u>	<u>439,581</u>

(The Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statement should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2016 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to this report)





**Explanatory Notes To The Interim Report – 30 June 2017**

**A. FRS (Financial Reporting Standards) 134 – Paragraph 16**

**A1. Accounting policies**

The interim financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention except for the revaluation of leasehold land.

The interim financial statements of the Group are audited and have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of FRS 134 – Interim Financial Reporting and paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“BMSB”).

The accounting policies and methods of computation used in the preparation of the interim financial statements are consistent with those used in the preparation of the last audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2016.

The Company has applied the following accounting standards, amendments and interpretations that have been issued by the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board effective for annual periods beginning on 1 January 2017:-

Amendments to FRS 2: Share-based Payment (Improvements 2012 Cycle)

FRS 3: Business Combinations

Amendments to FRS 3: Business Combinations (Improvements 2010-2012 Cycle)

Amendments to FRS 3: Business Combinations (Improvements 2011-2013 Cycle)

Amendments to FRS 5: Non-current assets held for sale and Discontinued operations (Improvements 2012-2014 Cycle)

Amendments to FRS 8: Operating Segments (Improvements 2010-2012)

Amendments to FRS 10 and FRS 128: Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture

Amendments to FRS 11: Accounting for Acquisitions of Interests in Joint Operations

Amendments to FRS 13: Fair Value Measurement (Improvements 2011-2013)

FRS 14: Regulatory Deferral Accounts

FRS 16: Leases

Amendments to FRS 101: Disclosure Initiatives

Amendments to FRS 107: Disclosures Initiatives

Amendments to FRS 112: Recognition of Deferred Tax Assets for Unrealised Losses

Amendments to FRS 116 and FRS 138: Clarification of Acceptable Methods of Depreciation and Amortisation

Amendments to FRS 116 and FRS 141: Agriculture: Bearer Plants

Amendments to FRS 119: Defined Benefit Plans: Employee Contributions

Amendments to FRS 124: Related Party Disclosure (Improvements 2010-2012)

Amendments to FRS 127: Equity Method in Separate Financial Statements

Amendments to FRS 132: Financial Instruments: Presentation: Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities

Amendments to FRS 134: Interim Financial Reporting (Improvements 2012-2014)

Amendments to FRS 136: Impairment of Assets: Recoverable Amount Disclosure for Non-Financial Assets

Amendments to FRS 138: Intangible Assets (Improvements 2010-2012)

Amendments to FRS 139: Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement: Novation of Derivatives and continuation of Hedge Accounting

Amendments to FRS 140: Investment Property (Improvements 2011-2013)

IC Interpretation 21, Levies



## **Explanatory Notes To The Interim Report – 30 June 2017**

### **Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (MFRS Framework)**

On 19 November 2011, the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board (“MASB”) issued a new MASB approved accounting framework, the Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (“MFRS Framework”).

The MFRS Framework is to be applied by all Entities other than Private Entities for financial year beginning on or after 1 January 2012, with the exception of entities that are within the scope of MFRS 141 Agriculture (“MFRS 141”) and IC Interpretation 15 Agreements for Construction of Real Estate (“IC 15”), including its parent, significant investor and venture (herein called ‘Transitioning Entities’).

Transitioning Entities will be allowed to defer adoption of the new MFRS Framework and continue to use the existing Financial Reporting Standards framework until the MFRS Framework is mandated by the MASB. According to an announcement made by the MASB on 28 October 2015, all Transitioning Entities shall adopt the MFRS framework and prepare their first MFRS financial statements for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019.

The Group falls within the scope definition of Transitioning Entities and accordingly, will be required to prepare financial statements using the MFRS framework in its first MFRS financial statements for the financial year ending 31 December 2019. In presenting its first MFRS financial statements, the Group will be required to restate the comparative financial statements to amounts reflecting the application of MFRS Framework. The majority of the adjustments required on transition will be made, retrospectively, against opening retained profits.

The Group expects to be in a position to fully comply with the requirements of the MFRS Framework for the financial year ending 31 December 2019.

**A2. Disclosure of audit report qualification and status of matters raised**

There were no qualifications in the audit report on the preceding annual financial statements.

**A3. Seasonality or cyclicity of interim operations**

The Group's performance is subjected to the cropping pattern of the palms.

**A4. Unusual Items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flow**

There were no items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flows that were unusual in nature, size, or incidence during the interim period under review.

**A5. Material changes in estimates**

There were no changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior interim periods or changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior financial years, which have a material effect in the current interim period.

**A6. Debt and Equity Securities**

There were no issuance, cancellations, repurchases, resale or repayment of debt and equity securities during the current quarter other than the listing and quotation of 679,080 shares exercised under the Employees' Share Options Scheme.

**A7. Dividends paid**

The Company has paid RM28,539,522 on 21 July 2017, being the first and final single tier dividend of 5% declared for the financial year ended 31 December 2016 and duly approved during Annual General Meeting held on 20 June 2017.



**Explanatory Notes To The Interim Report – 30 June 2017**

**A8. Segment Information**

Segment information is presented in respect of the Group's reportable segments which are based on the Group's management and internal reporting structure.

**Period to date ended 30 June 2017**

	Palm oil Segment RM'000	Property Segment RM'000	Consolidation Adjustment RM'000	Consolidated RM'000
Total segment revenue	3,243,523	2,706	(912,353)	2,333,876
Less: Inter-segment revenue	(912,353)	-	912,353	-
Revenue from external customers	2,331,170	2,706	-	2,333,876
Finance income	8,441	60	-	8,501
Finance costs	(34,042)	(17)	8,976	(25,083)
Depreciation and amortisation	(65,816)	(199)	(1,783)	(67,798)
Share of results of associates	-	-	(569)	(569)
Profit before taxation for financial period	235,199	256	(39,401)	196,054

**Period to date ended 30 June 2016**

	Palm oil Segment RM'000	Property Segment RM'000	Consolidation Adjustment RM'000	Consolidated RM'000
Total segment revenue	3,653,878	3,016	(1,667,588)	1,989,306
Less: Inter-segment revenue	(1,667,588)	-	1,667,588	-
Revenue from external customers	1,986,290	3,016	-	1,989,306
Finance income	6,277	23	-	6,300
Finance costs	(27,213)	-	8,514	(18,699)
Depreciation and amortisation	(51,910)	(275)	(1,174)	(53,359)
Share of results of associates	-	-	2,187	2,187
Profit before taxation for financial period	131,294	133	(55,178)	76,249



**Explanatory Notes To The Interim Report – 30 June 2017**

**A9. Valuation of property, plant and equipment**

There were no amendments in the valuations of property, plant and equipment brought forward from previous annual financial statements.

**A10. Material events subsequent to the end of the interim period**

There were no material events subsequent to the end of the interim period that have not been reflected in the financial statements for the interim period.

**A11. Changes in the composition of the Group**

There were no changes in the composition of the Group arising from business combinations, acquisition or disposal of subsidiary companies and long-term investments, restructurings, and discontinued operations for the current interim period except the following:

- (i) incorporation of Asia Oils Captive Pte Ltd wholly owned by Sarawak Oil Palms Berhad on 16 May 2017 with paid-up capital of USD75,000
- (ii) disposal of 985,500 shares representing the entire 45% equity interest in Micaline Sdn Bhd held by Sarawak Oil Palms Berhad for a sales consideration of RM985,500 on 3 May 2017

**A12. Changes in contingent liabilities and contingent assets**

There were no contingent liabilities or contingent assets as at 30 June 2017 except corporate guarantees of RM731.0 million favouring the banks in respect of banking facilities granted to the subsidiaries. The contingent liabilities of RM403.3 million represents the outstanding banking facilities of the subsidiaries with corporate guarantee at the end of the reporting period.

**A13. Capital Commitments**

The amount of commitments for the purchase of property, plant and equipment and for plantation development expenditure not provided for in the financial statements as at 30 June 2017 is as follows:-

	<b>30 June 2017</b>
	<b>RM'000</b>
Property, plant and equipment	
Authorised but not contracted for	105,680
Contracted but not provided in the financial statements	18,659
	<hr/>
	<b>124,339</b>
	<hr/> <hr/>
Plantation Development Expenditure	
Authorised but not contracted for	28,418
Contracted but not provided in the financial statements	9,854
	<hr/>
	<b>38,272</b>
	<hr/> <hr/>



**Explanatory Notes To The Interim Report – 30 June 2017**

**B. BMSB Listing Requirements (Part A of Appendix 9B)**

**B1. Review of Group's Financial Performance**

**Financial review for current quarter and financial year to date**

	Individual Period (2 <sup>nd</sup> quarter)			Cumulative Period		
	Current Year Quarter	Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter	Changes (%)	Current Year To-date	Preceding Year Corresponding Period	Changes (%)
	30/6/2017	30/6/2016		30/6/2017	30/6/2016	
<b>Revenue</b>	1,216,508	953,597	28%	2,333,876	1,989,306	17%
<b>Operating Profit</b>	118,435	55,482	113%	200,809	74,519	169%
<b>Profit before Interest and Tax</b>	102,678	50,131	105%	212,636	88,648	140%
<b>Profit Before Tax</b>	91,860	44,621	106%	196,054	76,249	157%
<b>Profit After Tax</b>	71,189	34,930	104%	145,425	58,913	147%
<b>Profit/(Loss) Attributable to Ordinary Equity Holders of the Parent</b>	67,057	33,560	100%	135,595	58,592	131%

**2<sup>nd</sup> Quarter FY2017 (“Q2FY2017”) vs 2<sup>nd</sup> Quarter FY2016 (“Q2FY2016”)**

The Group registered a total revenue of RM1,216.5 million for Q2FY2017 compared with RM953.6 million reported in Q2FY2016, representing an increase of 27.6%.

Profit before tax for the quarter was RM91.9 million against RM44.6 million for corresponding quarter last year. Increase in profit before tax was mainly attributed to improved Fresh Fruit Brunches(“FFB”) production, favourable average palm products realised price and fair value gain on outstanding derivatives contracts.

**Current Year To Date (“2QFY2017”) vs Preceding Year To Date (“2QFY2016”)**

The Group registered a total revenue of RM2,333.9 million for the six months ended 30 June 2017 against RM1,989.3 million reported in the corresponding period year 2016, representing an increase of 17.3%.

Group profit before tax for the period ended 30 June 2017 was RM196.1 million against RM76.2 million achieved during the corresponding period year 2016. The increase of profit was mainly attributed to higher FFB production volume, average palm products realised price improvement and fair value gain on derivative financial instruments.



**Explanatory Notes To The Interim Report – 30 June 2017**

**B2. Group's Financial Performance Review and Segmental Analysis**

**Financial review for current quarter compared with immediate preceding quarter**

	Current Quarter	Immediate Preceding Quarter	Changes (%)
	30/6/2017	31/3/2017	
<b>Revenue</b>	1,216,508	1,117,368	9%
<b>Operating Profit</b>	118,435	82,374	44%
<b>Profit before Interest and Tax</b>	102,678	109,958	(7%)
<b>Profit Before Tax</b>	91,860	104,194	(12%)
<b>Profit After Tax</b>	71,189	74,236	(4%)
<b>Profit/(Loss) Attributable to Ordinary Equity Holders of the Parent</b>	67,057	68,538	(2%)

**2<sup>nd</sup> Quarter FY2017 (“Q2FY2017”) vs 1<sup>st</sup> Quarter FY2017 (“Q1FY2017”)**

The Group posted total revenue of RM1,216.5 million in Q2FY2017 compared with RM1,117.4 million reported in Q1FY2017.

The Group reported a profit before tax of RM91.9 million compared with RM104.2 million reported in Q1FY2017. The drop of profit was mainly attributable to decrease of average palm products realised price. For the quarter under review, simple average palm products realised prices against last quarter were as below:-

	Q2FY 2017	Q1FY 2017
Palm Oil Products (RM/mt)	2,814	3,153
Palm Kernel Products (RM/mt)	2,262	3,476

**B3. Prospect**

The performance of the Group would continue to be driven by the FFB production and palm products price movement which is dependent on the world edible oil market, movement of Ringgit Malaysia and economic situation.

**B4. Variance of actual profit from forecast profit**

The disclosure requirement for explanatory notes for the variance of actual profit after tax and non-controlling interest and forecast profit after tax and non-controlling interests and for the shortfall in profit guarantee are not applicable.



**Explanatory Notes To The Interim Report – 30 June 2017**

**B5. Profit before tax**

Profit before tax is arrived at after charging/(crediting):-

	Individual quarter		Cumulative quarter	
	3 months ended		6 months ended	
	30 June		30 June	
	2017	2016	2017	2016
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Depreciation and amortisation	33,664	26,439	67,798	53,359
Property, plant and equipment written off	50	143	62	150
Loss/(Gain) on disposal of property, plant and equipment	339	(518)	351	(728)
Finance income	(4,927)	(4,253)	(8,501)	(6,300)
Finance costs	15,745	9,763	25,083	18,699
Unrealised (gain)/loss on foreign exchange	(1,498)	(247)	(3,524)	4,100
Fair value changes on derivatives financial instruments	13,619	8,094	(26,893)	(9,276)

**B6. Taxation**

Current tax expenses	21,929	14,547	44,217	24,834
Deferred tax	(1,258)	(4,856)	6,412	(7,498)
	<u>20,671</u>	<u>9,691</u>	<u>50,629</u>	<u>17,336</u>
Deferred tax related to other comprehensive income:-				
Derivative financial instruments	<u>8</u>	<u>3</u>	<u>15</u>	<u>3</u>

The Group's effective tax rate is higher than the prevailing corporate tax rate of 24% due mainly to certain expenditures which are non tax deductible.

**B7. Status of corporate proposal announced**

There was no corporate proposal announced that was not completed as at the date of this announcement except the proposed establishment of new employees' share option scheme ("**Proposed ESOS**") of up to ten percent (10%) of the total number of issued ordinary shares of the Company. The maximum number of shares involved pursuant to the Proposed ESOS is up to 57.07 million shares for a duration of ten years.

The Proposed ESOS has been approved by shareholders at extraordinary general meeting held on 9 August 2017. Pending approval from relevant authorities, the Proposed ESOS would be ready for implementation.



**Explanatory Notes To The Interim Report – 30 June 2017**

**B8. Borrowing and debt securities**

	<b>As at 2<sup>nd</sup> quarter ended 2017</b>					
	<b>Long term</b>		<b>Short term</b>		<b>Total borrowings</b>	
	<b>Denomination in</b>		<b>Denomination in</b>		<b>Denomination in</b>	
	<b>Foreign</b>	<b>RM</b>	<b>Foreign</b>	<b>RM</b>	<b>Foreign</b>	<b>RM</b>
<b><u>Secured</u></b>						
Finance leases	-	3,880	-	5,212	-	9,092
Banker acceptance	-	-	-	64,881	-	64,881
Revolving credits	-	-	-	61,000	-	61,000
Term loans	-	842,632	-	42,950	-	885,582
<b><u>Unsecured</u></b>						
Banker acceptance	-	-	42,525	268,573	42,525	268,573
Revolving credits	-	-	-	21,200	-	21,200
Term loans	-	53,631	-	33,650	-	87,281
	-	900,143	42,525	497,466	42,525	1,397,609

*\*USD9.90 million equivalent*

	<b>As at 2<sup>nd</sup> quarter ended 2016</b>					
	<b>Long term</b>		<b>Short term</b>		<b>Total borrowings</b>	
	<b>Denomination in</b>		<b>Denomination in</b>		<b>Denomination in</b>	
	<b>Foreign</b>	<b>RM</b>	<b>Foreign</b>	<b>RM</b>	<b>Foreign</b>	<b>RM</b>
<b><u>Secured</u></b>						
Finance leases	-	3,605	-	6,015	-	9,620
Banker acceptance	-	-	9,650	97,769	9,650	97,769
Revolving credits	-	30,000	-	95,600	-	125,600
Term loans	-	285,892	-	61,800	-	347,692
<b><u>Unsecured</u></b>						
Banker acceptance	-	-	55,460	125,529	55,460	125,529
Revolving credits	-	11,200	-	27,200	-	38,400
Term loans	-	61,371	-	24,293	-	85,664
	-	392,068	65,110	438,206	65,110	830,274

*\*USD16.15 million equivalent*





**Explanatory Notes To The Interim Report – 30 June 2017**

**B9. Derivatives financial instruments**

(a) The outstanding interest rate swap (IRS) contracts as at 30 June 2017 are as follows:-

(i) Interest rate swap - designated as hedging

	Contract/Notional Value (Million)					Fair Value Gain / (Loss) (RM'000)			
	Base Currency	<1 year	1 year to 3 years	More than 3 years	Total	<1 year	1 year to 3 years	More than 3 years	Total
Interest rate swap	RM	9	6	-	15	40	7	-	47

The Group uses IRS to manage part of its exposure to interest rate movements on its bank borrowings by swapping a proportion of its borrowings from floating rates to fixed rates and is designated as cash flow hedges. The fair value of IRS is measured at the present value of future cash flows estimated and discounted based on quoted interest rates. The IRS would reduce the group's cash flow exposure resulting from interest rate fluctuation. It satisfies the criteria for cash flow hedges and accordingly hedge accounting is applied.

(ii) Interest rate swap - fair value to profit or loss

	Contract/Notional Value (Million)					Fair Value Gain / (Loss) (RM'000)			
	Base Currency	<1 year	1 year to 3 years	More than 3 years	Total	<1 year	1 year to 3 years	More than 3 years	Total
Interest rate swap	RM	6	9	-	15	4	5	-	9

Interest rate swap does not qualify for cash flow hedges is measured at its fair value to profit or loss at the end of each reporting date.



**Explanatory Notes To The Interim Report – 30 June 2017**

**B9. Derivatives financial instruments (Continued)**

(b) The outstanding commodity forward contracts, commodity swaps and forward currency contracts as at 30 June 2017 are as follows:-

	Contract/Notional Value (Million)					Fair Value Gain / (Loss) (RM'000)			
	Base Currency	<1 year	1 year to 3 years	More than 3 years	Total	<1 year	1 year to 3 years	More than 3 years	Total
Commodity forward contracts	RM	187	-	-	187	25,755	-	-	25,755
Commodity swaps	RM	19	-	-	19	92	-	-	92
Forward currency contracts	RM	148	-	-	148	1,037	-	-	1,037

The Group uses commodity forward contracts, currency contracts and commodity swap to manage some of the transaction exposure. These contracts are not designated as cash flow or fair value hedges and are entered into for periods consistent with currency transaction exposure and fair value changes exposure. Such derivatives do not qualify for hedge accounting.

Forward currency contracts are used to hedge the Group's sales and purchases denominated in USD, EURO and RM for which firm commitments existed at the reporting date.



## **Explanatory Notes To The Interim Report – 30 June 2017**

### **B10. Changes in material litigation**

- (i) On 30 September 2010, SOP Plantations (Borneo) Sdn Bhd, a subsidiary of the Company had been served with a Writ of Summons (“**the Writ**”) in the High Court of Sabah and Sarawak at Bintulu under Suit No. 21-06-2010(BTU) (“**Douglas Ding Suit**”) wherein it was named as the fifth (5th) defendant along with other defendants which include Government of Sarawak, Director of Forests, Superintendent of Land & Surveys, Kapit and Pusaka KTS Forests Plantation Sdn Bhd.

The High Court has made a judgment on 8 August 2014, and the area affected is insignificant and has no significant impact to the Company.

On 3 September 2014, the plaintiff appealed against the judgment of the High Court on 8 August 2014 and similarly, the Company had filed a cross appeal against the same judgment on 4 November 2014.

Subsequently, the native residents of a nearby settlement of Uma Long Bangan, i.e. Uma Kahei, Long Mekero, applied to the Court of Appeal to be added as a party (as respondents) to the same appeal filed by the Plaintiff which was allowed by the Court of Appeal on 20 April 2016. In response, the Plaintiff filed a motion for leave to appeal to the Federal Court against the said Court of Appeal’s decision made on 20 April 2016.

The Plaintiff/NCR Claimants of Uma Long Bangan have also recently filed an application to the Court of Appeal, seeking a stay of their appeal against the High Court’s decision of 8 August 2014, until the disposal of the above said motion for leave to appeal to the Federal Court (against the Court of Appeal’s decision of 20 April 2016).

On 18 August 2016, the Court of Appeal had granted Douglas Ding Jangan and the residents of Uma Long Bangan a stay of hearing of their appeal pending the disposal of their motion for leave to appeal to the Federal Court.

The Federal Court has fixed 13 September 2017 to hear the motion for leave to appeal.

- (ii) On 8 May 2017, SOPB Pte Ltd, a subsidiary of SOPB, had been served with a Writ of Summons and Statement of Claim in the High Court of the Republic of Singapore under Case No. HC/S 398/2017 (the “**Case**”) wherein it was named as the defendant.

The Case was initiated by Posco Daewoo Corporation (formerly known as Daewoo International Corporation) claiming against the defendant for damages amounting to USD3.55 million that arises out of a sales contract dispute between the parties in determining the rightful recipient of the letter of indemnity issued by the defendant.

The liquidator was appointed to place SOPB Pte Ltd under creditors’ voluntary liquidation.

### **B11. Dividends**

First and final single tier dividend in respect of the financial year ended 31 December 2016, of 5% on 570,790,446 ordinary shares, amounting to a dividend payable of RM28,539,522 (5 sen per ordinary share) has been approved by shareholders during Annual General Meeting held on 20 June 2017.



**Explanatory Notes To The Interim Report – 30 June 2017**

**B12. Earnings per share**

*Basic earnings per share*

The calculation of basic earnings per share is based on the profit attributable to owners of the Company holders of the parent divided by the weighted average number of ordinary shares of RM1 each in issue during the period.

	<b>Individual Quarter</b>		<b>Cumulative Quarter</b>	
	<b>3 months ended</b>		<b>6 months ended</b>	
	<b>30.06.2017</b>	<b>30.06.2016</b>	<b>30.06.2017</b>	<b>30.06.2016</b>
	<b>RM'000</b>	<b>RM'000</b>	<b>RM'000</b>	<b>RM'000</b>
Profit attributable to owners of the Company	67,057	33,560	135,595	58,592
	<b>Individual Quarter</b>		<b>Cumulative Quarter</b>	
	<b>3 months ended</b>		<b>6 months ended</b>	
	<b>30.06.2017</b>	<b>30.06.2016</b>	<b>30.06.2017</b>	<b>30.06.2016</b>
	<b>RM'000</b>	<b>RM'000</b>	<b>RM'000</b>	<b>RM'000</b>
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue	570,790	441,640	570,586	441,791
	<b>Individual Quarter</b>		<b>Cumulative Quarter</b>	
	<b>3 months ended</b>		<b>6 months ended</b>	
	<b>30.06.2017</b>	<b>30.06.2016</b>	<b>30.06.2017</b>	<b>30.06.2016</b>
	<b>Sen</b>	<b>Sen</b>	<b>Sen</b>	<b>Sen</b>
Basic earning per share	11.75	7.60	23.76	13.26

*Diluted earnings per share*

The calculation of diluted earning per share is based on the profit attributable to owners of the Company divided by the weighted average number of ordinary shares of RM1 each in issue during the period.

	<b>Individual Quarter</b>		<b>Cumulative Quarter</b>	
	<b>3 months ended</b>		<b>6 months ended</b>	
	<b>30.06.2017</b>	<b>30.06.2016</b>	<b>30.06.2017</b>	<b>30.06.2016</b>
	<b>RM'000</b>	<b>RM'000</b>	<b>RM'000</b>	<b>RM'000</b>
Profit attributable to owners of the Company	67,057	33,560	135,595	58,592
	<b>Individual Quarter</b>		<b>Cumulative Quarter</b>	
	<b>3 months ended</b>		<b>6 months ended</b>	
	<b>30.06.2017</b>	<b>30.06.2016</b>	<b>30.06.2017</b>	<b>30.06.2016</b>
	<b>RM'000</b>	<b>RM'000</b>	<b>RM'000</b>	<b>RM'000</b>
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue	574,224	448,487	574,019	444,859
	<b>Individual Quarter</b>		<b>Cumulative Quarter</b>	
	<b>3 months ended</b>		<b>6 months ended</b>	
	<b>30.06.2017</b>	<b>30.06.2016</b>	<b>30.06.2017</b>	<b>30.06.2016</b>
	<b>Sen</b>	<b>Sen</b>	<b>Sen</b>	<b>Sen</b>
Diluted earning per share	11.68	7.48	23.62	13.17



**SARAWAK OIL PALMS BERHAD**  
(Incorporated in Malaysia – 7949-M)

**Explanatory Notes To The Interim Report – 30 June 2017**

**B13. Authorised for Issue**

The interim financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors in accordance with a resolution of the Directors on 25 August 2017.

*By Order of the Board*  
Eric Kiu Kwong Seng  
Company Secretary

Miri  
**25 August 2017**